ORDINANCE NO. 2000 - 388

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS AMENDING SECTIONS 2-5.01(c) and 2-5.08 OF THE LOS ALTOS MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE PARKS, ARTS, AND RECREATION COMMISSION

The City Council of the City of Los Altos does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1.: Section 2-5.01(c) of the Los Altos Municipal Code is hereby amended to read:

"(c) Parks, Arts and Recreation Commission: 7 members;"

<u>Section 2.</u>: Section 2-5.08 of the Los Altos Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 2-5.08. Powers and duties of The Parks, Arts and Recreation Commission.

The Parks, Arts and Recreation Commission shall act in an advisory capacity to the Council in all matters pertaining to parks, arts, and public recreation and shall cooperate with all other governmental agencies and civic groups in the advancement of sound parks, arts, and recreational planning and programming, shall make budget recommendations to the Council with regard to parks, arts and recreation, and shall submit an annual report to the Council.

The Parks, Arts and Recreation Commission shall also advise the City Council on cultural programs sponsored by the City and shall take an active role in the definition and execution of those programs which include, but are not limited to, exhibitions of paintings, sculpture, photography, and other visual and performing arts, as well as music, dance, poetry, and theater productions.

The Parks, Arts and Recreation Commission may establish and direct committees of non-commission members as deemed necessary to help accomplish these duties."

<u>Section 3.</u>: This Ordinance shall be published as provided in Section 36933 of the California Government Code.

<u>Section 4.</u>: This Ordinance shall become effective upon the commencement of the thirty-first (31st) day following the date of its passage and adoption.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was duly and properly introduced at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on August 22, 2000, and was thereafter, at a regular meeting of the Los Altos City Council held on September 12, 2000, duly passed and adopted by the following roll call vote:

AYES:

Mayor Moss, Councilmembers Becker, Casto, La Poll, and Lear

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

Mayor

Attest:
City Clerk